

SEARCHED
FILED

031313 MAR 10 2004
No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SYLVIA DAVIS, as Guardian and Next Friend for Donnell E. Davis; DOSAR-BARKUS BAND OF THE SEMINOLE NATION OF OKLAHOMA; BRUNER BAND OF THE SEMINOLE NATION OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioners.

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; GALE NORTON, Secretary of the Interior, her agents, employees and successors; DAVID W. ANDERSON, Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Indian Affairs, his agents, employees and successors; GLORIA SPYBUCK, Superintendent, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Wewoka Agency; and JEANETTE HANNA, Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Eastern Oklahoma Regional Office, her agents, employees and successors,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Franklin B. Velie*
SALANS
620 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10020
(212) 632-5500

Jonathan T. Velie
William P. Velie
VELIE & VELIE
210 East Main Street
Norman, OK 73069
(405) 364-2525

Attorneys for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>i</i>
LIST OF PARTIES	<i>ii</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	<i>iii</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	<i>v</i>
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	<i>ix</i>
OPINION BELOW	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	<i>1</i>
TREATY AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	<i>2</i>
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT.....	<i>9</i>
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED AS THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS ON AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION – PROPER APPLICATION OF RULE 19 – CONFLICTS WITH RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.	<i>10</i>
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW NOT DECIDED BY THIS COURT, BUT WHICH SHOULD BE DECIDED, REGARDING THE RIGHTS OF MINORITY CITIZENS OF INDIAN TRIBES AND THE LIMITS OF	

TRIBAL SOVEREIGNTY AND SELF GOVERNMENT IN LIGHT OF TREATY AND STATUTORY LAW	16
A. By Treaty The Tribe Has Divested Itself Of Power To Discriminate Against Its Minority Members On The Basis of Race.....	16
B. Pursuant To Federal Law Common Tribal Property Belongs To All Current Members Of The Tribe.....	17
C. The Statutory Framework Establishes That Congress Intended The Fund To Go To All Members Of The Tribe	19
D. The District Court's Findings Demonstrate That The Absent Tribe Has No Legally Protected Interest.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	15
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Journeycake</i> , 155 U.S. 196 (1894)	17
<i>Cherokee Freedmen v. United States</i> , 195 Ct. Cl. 39 (1971)	17
<i>Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Norton</i> , 248 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2001).....	11, 14
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (W.D. Okla. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Committee v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	17
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 152 (1825)	12

<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	15
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 444 U.S. 380 (1980)	14
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. Michigan</i> , 11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal</i> , 89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	9, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Rama Navajo School Board v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2002)	18
<i>Seminole Nation v. Norton</i> , 206 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2001)	9
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 78 Ct. Cl. 455 (1933)	16
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 90 Ct. Cl. 151 (1940)	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Young Life Campaign, Inc.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (D. Colo. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. San Juan Bay Marina</i> , 239 F.3d 400 (1st Cir. 2001)	14

<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	19
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	18
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. City of Kansas City</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Kan. 2002)	14
<i>Yellowstone County v. Pease</i> , 96 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. §122	1, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1362	4
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202	5
5 U.S.C. §§ 702-703	5
Distribution of Funds to Seminole Indians, Pub. L. No. 101-277, §§ 2(a)(1), 4(a), 4(b), 8(a), 104 Stat. 143 (1990)	1, 3
25 U.S.C. §§1401-1408	1, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	<i>passim</i>
Indian Claims Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 79-726, 60 Stat. 1049 (1946)	17

TREATIES

Treaty between the United States of America and the Seminole Nation of Indians, March 21, 1866, art. II, 14 Stat. 755.....*passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Felix S. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (1982)...17

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Dated and Decided September 10, 2003 (“ <i>Davis II</i> ”).....	1
Appendix B – Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma Dated and Decided April 25, 2002 (“ <i>Davis II</i> ”).....	2
Appendix C – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Dated and Decided September 21, 1999 (“ <i>Davis I</i> ”).....	50
Appendix D – Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma Dated and Decided March 20, 1998 (“ <i>Davis I</i> ”).....	76
Appendix E – Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc Dated December 16, 2003.....	89
Appendix F – Treaty with the Seminole, Mar. 21, 1866, U.S. – Seminole Nation of Indians, Art. II, 14 Stat. 755, 756.....	91
Appendix G – Statutes.....	92
Appendix H – Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia Dated and Decided September 27, 2001 (Unpublished).....	97
